
 
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Local Economy Policy Development 
Advisory Group 
 
Thursday, 19th January, 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Horsham Football Club, the Camping World Community Stadium, Worthing Road, 
Horsham RH13 0AD   https://www.horshamfc.co.uk/how-to-find-us/ 
 
The Access to Information Procedure Rules are not applicable to Policy Development Advisory Groups and 
members of the public may not attend. Members of the Council who are not members of the Policy 
Development Advisory Group may attend and may speak, both at the discretion of the Chairman and 
subject to providing advance written notification to the Chairman of the meeting and 
committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk  
 
Councillors: Roger Noel (Acting Chairman) 
 Matthew Allen 

Chris Brown 
Peter Burgess 
Billy Greening 
Nigel Jupp 

Gordon Lindsay 
Colin Minto 
Mike Morgan 
Jon Olson 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

Jane Eaton 
Chief Executive 

 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.   Tour of the Camping World Community Stadium 

 
 

 
3.   Horsham Football Club  
 To receive a presentation from Horsham Football Club’s Operations Director 

 
 

 
4.   Notes of previous meeting 3 - 6 
 To receive the notes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022  

 
 

 
5.   Economic Development - update  
 To receive a presentation from the Head of Economic Development 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/5pcyCg2y4fANpMjcN718V?domain=horshamfc.co.uk/
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/5pcyCg2y4fANpMjcN718V?domain=horshamfc.co.uk/
mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

 

6.   Review of the Economic Strategy 
 

 
 
7.   Forward Plan Extract for the Local Economy Portfolio  
 There are no items on the current Forward Plan for the Local Economy portfolio 

 
 

 



 

 
1 

 

Local Economy Policy Development Advisory Group 
26 MAY 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen (Chairman), Matthew Allen, 
Chris Brown, Billy Greening, Gordon Lindsay and Colin Minto 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Peter Burgess, Mike Morgan, Roger Noel and Jack Saheid 

 
Also Present: Jon Olson 

  
4   NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The notes of the previous meeting, held on 9 March, were received.  
  

5   ECONOMIC UPDATE 
 
The Head of Economic development provided an update on Current Projects 
and data relating to the local economy.  Current projects highlighted included 
the Horsham District Mystery Trails, a programme of free training for 
independent retail and hospitality businesses, and Journey to Work (J2W) 
supporting people aged 50 or older who are seeking to reskill or get back into 
work. 
  
Graphs were presented indicating footfall, and incorporations / dissolutions and 
liquidations.  It was noted that, whilst all town centres showed a boost in March 
this was considerably more extreme in Steyning.  No clear reason was 
identified.  It was also noted that the business incorporations / dissolutions and 
liquidations in West Sussex as a whole during the first quarter of 2022 showed 
that the greatest activity was in the Business Services sector.  It was agreed 
that a Horsham based presentation of this data would be useful. 
  
Business survival rates were also presented and reflect a prevailing trend for 
Horsham being higher than both national and Coast-to-Capital levels.  In line 
with other local authorities within West Sussex, Claimant rates have increased 
in March 2022 compared to 2020. 
  
  

6   UPDATE ON LEVELLING UP ROUND 2 AND SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 
 
The presentation went on to address Round 2 of the newly launched Levelling 
Up Round 2 Fund, focusing on three key themes: 

-       Transport investments 
-       Regeneration and town centre investment, and 
-       Cultural investment 

  
The application window is open from 31st May to 6th July.  Bids are accepted up 
to a value of £50m for Transport projects, and £20m for other categories.  It was 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 Local Economy Policy Development Advisory Group 
26 May 2022 

 

 
2 

advised that Horsham District is in the lowest priority category.  There are some 
projects under development – such as the regeneration of the Bishopric and a 
feasibility study for the Arun trail.  It was agreed that options related to the LC 
WIP would be revisited in case there was scope for a bid, but also 
recommended that having a few “oven ready” schemes, particularly in regard to 
transport Investment, would improve our ability to take advantage of short 
notice opportunities. 
  
  

7   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSP) 
 
The final element of the presentation addressed the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF) which is s central pillar of the Levelling Up agenda and provides 
£2.8bn new funding for local investment against three priority areas: 
-       Community and Place 
-       Supporting local business 
-       People and skills 
  
£1m has been allocated to Horsham DC, over 3 years, and will be received in 
any event, but the use of this funding will need to engage local stakeholders 
and reflect local priorities.  Further guidance is expected in the Summer but it is 
certain that a local Partnership Group will need to develop the investment plan. 
  
A prospectus, setting out targets, outcomes and further detail on appropriate 
projects will be shared with members of the PDAG 
  
The timescale is quite daunting since investment plan submissions must be 
received between 30th June and 1st August and a plan involving and endorsed 
by partners will need to be developed within this timeframe.  The considerable 
resources needed to prepare a bid will need to be considered against the 
opportunities that a bid will present.    
  
  

8   FORWARD PLAN EXTRACT FOR THE LOCAL ECONOMY PORTFOLIO 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
  

9   OTHER BUSINESS 
 
It was suggested by Councillor Colin Minto that there would be merit in holding 
the next meeting (scheduled for 12 September), at the Horsham Football Club 
premises at Hop Oast.  Councillor Minto agreed to make initial enquiries and 
furnish contact details for final arrangements.    
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.00 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm 
 

Page 4



Local Economy Policy Development Advisory Group 
26 May 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Notes of previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Local Economy Policy Development Advisory Group 
19 JANUARY 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Roger Noel (Chairman), Matthew Allen, Billy Greening, 
Mike Morgan and Jon Olson 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Chris Brown, Peter Burgess, Nigel Jupp, Gordon Lindsay 

and Colin Minto 
 
  

10   TOUR OF THE CAMPING WORLD COMMUNITY STADIUM 
 
The Operations Manager and Treasurer of Horsham Football Club welcomed 
Members and gave a tour of the facilities, including the main stadium, 
community stadium and clubhouse facilities. 
  

11   HORSHAM FOOTBALL CLUB 
 
The Operations Manager and Treasurer of the Football Club gave a 
presentation about the club’s history, achievements and aspirations.  The club 
had moved to the Camping World Community Stadium in 2019 and it was run 
as a self-sustaining enterprise.  They had built a reputation for excellent 
hospitality, and had the capacity to hire space for business meetings or leisure 
activities.  It was noted that 85% of staff worked as volunteers.  Community 
engagement was an important part of the club’s ethos and they had won 
Horsham Matters Community Champions Award in 2022.  
  
The presentation included details of the wide range of players that used the 
stadiums, including 8 – 11 year olds and local schools.  The club was home to 
Crawley’s women’s team and had aspirations for building a women’s team for 
Horsham. 
  
Councillor Roger Noel thanked them for the tour and their hospitality and stated 
that he, along with the other Members, were greatly impressed with how the 
club was run and its excellent sports and leisure facilities. 
  

12   NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The notes of the meeting held on 26 May were received. 
  

13   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - UPDATE 
 
The Head of Economic Development updated the group on issues facing 
businesses in the district.  Many retail businesses had changed their business 
model as a result of Covid restrictions, with a greater emphasis on online 
presence and different work patterns.  Some businesses, particularly in the 
hospitality sector, were struggling with recruitment and retention.   



 Local Economy Policy Development Advisory Group 
19 January 2023 

 

 
2 

  
The Council’s Training Business Programme for 2023 included support relating 
to these issues.  The programme also included help with reducing energy costs 
and working sustainably, and a district wide space-needs survey and research 
into the viability of some flexible working spaces. 
  
The Group were shown data on the number and performance of businesses in 
different sectors (September – November 2022) and how Horsham compared 
with neighbouring local authorities.  More businesses had been set up than 
dissolved in every sector.   
  

• It was noted that these figures focussed on the whole of West Sussex. 
The Head of Economic Development agreed that, for the end of this 
financial year, she would prepare figures for Horsham District showing 
the monthly trends for new and dissolved businesses by sector for 
2022/23.   

  
In addition to the Business Training Programme, the Group were updated on 
other projects supported by the Economic Development Team.  These included 
rebranding and support for local markets, West Sussex Business Hub (a 
networking hub that 160 businesses subscribed to) and employment & skills 
support.  Forthcoming projects included a new phase of the Plate Up Local 
initiative to help local producers work with retail and hospitality outlets.  The 
Team engaged with local businesses through a fortnightly e-newsletter and a 
number of surveys were planned to help get an understanding of local needs. 
  
The Group were advised of grant funding opportunities, including 30 LEAP 
(small business grants) that had been approved at the end of last year.  The 
processes for delivering projects funded by the government’s Shared Prosperity 
Fund and Rural England Prosperity Fund were also underway. 
  

14   REVIEW OF THE ECONOMIC STRATEGY 
 
The current Economic Strategy had been adopted in 2015 and was available on 
the Council’s website at Economic Strategy 2017 -2027.  The Head of 
Economic Development advised that a number of things had changed since 
then, both in terms of the internal structure of the team and the shape of the 
economy.   
  
The strategy therefore needed updating, and she asked the Group to contact 
her with suggestions for what should be focussed on in the updated strategy. 
  

15   FORWARD PLAN EXTRACT FOR THE LOCAL ECONOMY PORTFOLIO 
 
There were no items for noting. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm 

https://www.horsham.gov.uk/business/economic-strategy


Local Economy Policy Development Advisory Group 
19 January 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


